

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES

                                                                 LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1510


ANSWERED ON 12TH FEBRUARY, 2019


SETTING UP OF NEW FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES


 1510. SHRI LALLU SINGH:


 Will the Minister of FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES be pleased to state:


(a) whether the Government proposes to set up any new food processing industry in Uttar Pradesh during the current financial year;


(b) if so, the details thereof; and


(c) the details of the proposed incentives likely to be provided to the willing industrialists for setting up such industries?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES

(SADHVI NIRANJAN JYOTI)


(a): Ministry of Food Processing Industries (MoFPI) does not setup food processing industries on its own. However, MoFPI has approved 20 food processing units in Uttar Pradesh during the current financial year under Scheme for Creation/Expansion of Food Processing &

Preservation Capacities (CEFPPC) of the Pradhan Mantri Kisan Sampada Yojana (PMKSY).


(b): The details of food processing units approved during the current Financial Year in Uttar Pradesh are at Annexure.


  (c):   Ministry of Food Processing Industries (MoFPI) i s implementing a Scheme for

Creation/Expansion of Food Processing & Preservation Capacities (CEFPPC) under the Pradhan Mantri Kisan Sampada Yojana (PMKSY) fo r setting up/expansion o f food processing industries in the country. Under the scheme, grants-in-aid @ 35% of the eligible project cost is provided in General Areas and 50% of the eligible project cost in North Eastern States including Sikkim and Difficult areas including Himalayan States (Himachal Pradesh, J&K & Uttarakhand), notified ITDP areas and Islands subject to a maximum of Rs.5.00 crore.


The food processing units can be setup in Mega Food Parks (MFPs), Agro Processing

Clusters (APC) and Designated Food Parks (DFPs) notified by the Ministry from time to time.

However, in States / UTs having no MFP, APC or DFP, the food processing units may be setup anywhere in the State / UT.


Further, the units having majority stake of SC / ST promoter(s) and with an eligible project cost of more than Rs. 5 (five) crore can be set up at any location in the country.


MoFPI has issued Expression of Interest (EOI) for inviting online proposals from interested entrepreneurs / investors for setting up of food processing units in the country. The closing date of submission of online proposals is 31.03.2019. The interested entrepreneurs / investors may submit their proposals for setting up of food processing units in the country including Uttar Pradesh.


*****


ANNEXURE


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (b) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.

1510 FOR ANSWERED ON 05TH FEBRUARY,2019 REGARDING SETTING UP OF NEW FOOD

PROCESSING INDUSTRIES


Details of food processing units approved in the State of Uttar Pradesh under the Scheme for Creation / Expansion of Food Processing & Preservation Capacities (CEFPPC) of Pradhan Mantri Kisan Sampada Yojana

(PMKSY)


 (Rs. in Crore)

Sl.

No.

Name of the

applicant

Location of the

project / District

Sector Date of

Approval

Total

Project

Cost

Approved

grants-in-

aid

Released

grants-in-

aid

1. M/s C.P Milk and

Food Products

Pvt. Ltd.

Village Gudumba,

Tehsil- Kursi Road
Milk

Processing
13.04.2018 26.67 4.32 0

2. M/s Shivashrit

Foods Private

Limited

Village Mahua, Tah.

Igla
F&V

Processing
13.04.2018 19.14 5.00 2.50

3. M/s Bikanervala

Foods Private

Limited

, Kasna Road,

Ecotech-II, Udyog

Vihar

Consumer

Products
13.04.2018 67.92 5.00 2.50

4. M/s Mehrotra

Consumer

Products

Plot No. 26G, Sector

31, Ecotech
Consumer

Products
13.04.2018 23.77 5.00 2.50

5. M/s Krishna

Synthetics

Limited

Plot No. B-19, Phase-

II, Noida Industrial

Complex, Noida

F&V

Processing
13.04.2018 9.73 3.00 0

6. M/s Avyukta

Dairy Products

Pvt. Ltd.

Village Bandipur

Muradnagar, Tah.

Modinagar

Milk

Processing
13.04.2018 17.01 5.00 0

7.

M/s Organic India

Pvt. Ltd

Agro Park Phase-II,

UPSIDC Industrial

Area, Kursi Road,

Tah. Fatehpur

Consumer

Products
13.04.2018 55.13 5.00 2.50

8. M/s Bhagwati

Foods Pvt Ltd

Village- Sachendi,

Tah. Kanpur Nagar

Consumer

Products
13.04.2018 16.67 5.00 2.50

9. M/s Natures Fresh

Enterprises Pvt

Ltd

UPSIDC Agro Park,

Karkhiyoan,

Phoolpur, Tah. Pindra

Consumer

Products
13.04.2018 23.16 5.00 0

10. M/s Mohani Tea

Leaves Pvt. Ltd

Village Bara, Tah.

Akbarpur

Consumer

Products
13.04.2018 18.32 5.00 0

11. M/s Maa Veshno

Consumer

Products Pvt Ltd

Plot no. 99-100,

Ecotech Extn.1,

Greater Noida

Consumer

Products
13.04.2018 18.33 5.00 2.50

12. M/s Ajanta Raaj

Proteins Limited

Village- Manikpura,

Tah. Bah

F&V

Processing
13.04.2018 7.06 1.98 0

13.
M/s Kedarnath

Industries

A-9, Industrial Area

Phase-II, Village-

Sandila

Grain

Milling
13.04.2018 4.97 1.64 0

14. M/s Crazy Bakery

Udyog

GIDA Consumer

Products
14.09.2018 12.89 4.12 0

15. M/s Ekstaze India

Pvt Ltd

Kasna, Greater Noida Consumer

Products
14.09.2018 9.97 3.07 0

16.
M/s ILEX

Infrastructure LLP

Echotech Extn.-I

Industrial Area,

Greater Noida

Grain

Milling
14.09.2018 20.07 4.65 0

17. M/s Kamuna Food

Processing Ltd

Dadra, Marihan F&V

processing
14.09.2018 23.34 5.00 0

18. M/s JH Agro

Products

Village Lalauri

Khera, Bareilly Road

Grain

Milling
14.09.2018 18.71 5.00 0

19.
M/s Aashirvaad

Cuisines

Village Pakharpur,

Amroha Road,

Dhanaura

Milk

Processing
14.09.2018 15.78 5.00 0

20. M/s Shri Balaji

Rohilkhand Rice

Mills Pvt. Ltd

C1, Industrial Area

Shahjhanpur
Grain

Milling
14.09.2018 26.36 5.00 0

